equivalent shares outstanding...   101.3   101.3   126.7 (n)

   See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Financial Statements.

   HARRAH'S ENTERTAINMENT, INC.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
   STATEMENT OF INCOME

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997

   HARRAH'S AS   PRO FORMA   HARRAH'S
   HARRAH'S   SHOWBOAT   PRO FORMA   ADJUSTED   RIO   ADJUSTMENTS   AS
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   FOR   HISTORICAL   FOR RIO   ADJUSTED
   (NOTE 1)   (NOTE 2)   (NOTE 3)   SHOWBOAT   (NOTE 4)   (NOTE 5)   FOR RIO
   ----------   ----------   -----------  -----------  ----------  -----------  --------
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT FOR PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

Revenues
   Casino.....   $1,338.0   $497.1   $(152.8)(a)  $1,682.3   $214.0   $   $1,896.3
   Food and beverage.....   196.8   62.7   (20.9)(a)   238.6   114.8   353.4
   Rooms.....   128.4   25.4   (6.1)(a)   147.7   70.4   218.1
   Management fees.....   24.6   5.7   30.3   -   30.3
   Other.....   78.9   10.7   (5.5)(a)   84.1   25.6   109.7
   Less:  casino promotional
   allowances.....   (147.5)   (44.8)   6.4 (a)   (185.9)   (32.7)   (218.6)
   --------   ------   -------   --------   ------   -----   --------
   Total revenues.....   1,619.2   556.8   (178.9)   1,997.1   392.1   2,389.2
   --------   ------   -------   --------   ------   -----   --------

Operating expenses
   Direct
   Casino.....   685.9   252.8   (79.0)(a)   859.7   117.6   977.3
   Food and beverage.....   103.6   37.4   (18.4)(a)   122.6   89.0   211.6
   Rooms.....   39.7   6.6   (3.7)(a)   42.6   20.6   63.2
   Depreciation-buildings,
   riverboats and equipment.   103.7   40.8   (14.3)(a)   130.2   23.2   (1.3)(h)   152.1
   Equity in (income) losses
   of nonconsolidated
   subsidiaries.....   11.1   3.5   23.9 (a)   38.5   -   38.5
   Project opening costs.....   17.6   9.6   (9.6)(a)   17.6   11.2   28.8
   Other.....   444.1   180.0   (65.2)(a)   552.2   70.4   3.8 (i)   619.4
   15.3 (b)   (7.0)(j)
   (22.0)(c)
   --------   ------   -------   --------   ------   -----   --------
   Total operating
   expenses.....   1,405.7   530.7   (173.0)   1,763.4   332.0   (4.5)   2,090.9
   --------   ------   -------   --------   ------   -----   --------
Income from operations.....   213.5   26.1   (5.9)   233.7   60.1   4.5   298.3
Interest expense, net of
  interest capitalized.....   (79.1)   (49.4)   16.6 (a)   (134.5)   (26.3)   (0.8)(k)   (174.9)
   10.9 (d)   (13.3)(l)
   (33.5)(e)
Other income, including
   interest income.....   49.2   5.1   (1.0)(a)   53.3   -   53.3
   --------   ------   -------   --------   ------   -----   --------
Income before income taxes and
   minority interests.....   183.6   (18.2)   (12.9)   152.5   33.8   (9.6)   176.7
Provision for income taxes....   (68.7)   2.3   (1.9)(g)   (68.3)   (12.4)   2.0 (m)   (78.7)
Minority interests.....   (7.4)   (2.6)   2.6 (a)   (7.4)   -   (7.4)
   --------   ------   -------   --------   ------   -----   --------
Income from continuing
   operations.....   $  107.5   $(18.5)   $ (12.2)   $   76.8   $ 21.4   $(7.6)   $   90.6
   --------   ------   -------   --------   ------   -----   --------
   --------   ------   -------   --------   ------   -----   --------
Income from continuing
  operations per share
   Basic.....   $  1.07   $   0.76   $   0.74(n)
   Diluted.....   $  1.06   $   0.76   $   0.73(n)
Average common shares   122.2(n)

[…]

Average common and common
   equivalent shares
   outstanding.....   101.3   101.3   123.5(n)

   See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Financial Statements.

   HARRAH'S ENTERTAINMENT, INC.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
   BALANCE SHEET

   AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 1998

   HARRAH'S   RIO   PRO FORMA   HARRAH'S
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   AS ADJUSTED
   (NOTE 1)   (NOTE 4)   (NOTE 6)   FOR RIO
   ----------   ----------   -----------   -----------
   (IN MILLIONS)

ASSETS
Current assets
   Cash and cash equivalents.....   $   128.7   $  21.3   $   $   150.0
   Receivables, less allowance for doubtful accounts.....   46.7   37.7   84.4
   Deferred income tax benefits.....   16.1   -   16.1
   Inventories.....   15.6   13.8   29.4
   Prepayments and other.....   29.0   8.4   37.4
   ---------   -------   -------   ---------
   Total current assets.....   236.1   81.2   317.3
   ---------   -------   -------   ---------
Land, buildings, riverboats and equipment.....   2,641.6   738.5   186.2 (o)   3,465.1
   (101.2)(o)
Less:  accumulated depreciation.....   (765.5)   (101.2)   101.2 (o)   (765.5)
   ---------   -------   -------   ---------
   1,876.1   637.3   186.2   2,699.6

Excess of purchase price over net assets acquired in Showboat
  acquisition.....   521.8   -   521.8
Goodwill arising from Rio acquisition.....   -   -   150.0 (p)   150.0
Investments in and advances to nonconsolidated subsidiaries.....   284.7   -   284.7
Other assets.....   273.2   24.7   (4.3)(q)   305.1
   14.1 (r)
   (2.6)(s)
   ---------   -------   -------   ---------
   $ 3,191.9   $ 743.2   $ 343.4   $ 4,278.5
   ---------   -------   -------   ---------
   ---------   -------   -------   ---------
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities
   Accounts payable.....   $ 39.2   $ 27.6   $   $  66.8
   Accrued expenses.....   203.1   36.0   (0.9)(s)   265.1
   26.9 (t)
   Current portion of long-term debt.....   49.8   2.6   52.4
   ---------   -------   -------   ---------
   Total current liabilities.....   292.1   66.2   26.0   384.3
Long-term debt.....   1,914.0   367.7   750.0 (r)   2,304.7
   (735.9)(r)
   8.9 (u)
Deferred credits and other.....   99.8   -   99.8
Deferred income taxes.....   44.1   17.9   62.1 (v)   124.1
   ---------   -------   -------   ---------
   2,350.0   451.8   111.1   2,912.9
   ---------   -------   -------   ---------
Minority interests.....   14.5   -   14.5
   ---------   -------   -------   ---------
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders' equity..... 
   Common stock.....   10.1   0.2   2.3 (w)   12.6
   Capital surplus.....   398.0   182.7   340.2 (w)   920.9
   Retained earnings.....   437.3   108.5   (1.7)(s)   435.6
   (108.5)(w)
   Accumulated other comprehensive income.....   (0.4)   -   (0.4)
   Deferred compensation related to restricted stock.....   (17.6)   -   (17.6)
   ---------   -------   -------   ---------
   827.4   291.4   232.3   1,351.1
   ---------   -------   -------   ---------
   $ 3,191.9   $ 743.2   $ 343.4   $ 4,278.5
   ---------   -------   -------   ---------
   ---------   -------   -------   ---------

   See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Financial Statements.

   HARRAH'S ENTERTAINMENT, INC.

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
   FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   Note 1--Historical financial information for Harrah's for the nine